



SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES
(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE
AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORTS
JUNE 30, 2023



SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

	<u>Page No.</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 – 3
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4 – 5
Consolidated Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets	6
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	7
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	8 – 9
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	10 – 25
Supplementary Information	26
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	27 – 30
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	31 – 32
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	33 – 34
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for the Major Program and on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by Uniform Guidance	35 – 37
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs	38 – 39



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
SHELTER, Inc.:

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of SHELTER, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (SHELTER), and its affiliates (collectively, the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities and change in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, based on our audit, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute

assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by *Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards



generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated January 23, 2024 on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Encino, California
January 23, 2024

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**AS OF JUNE 30,****2023****Assets**

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,207,211
Contracts receivable	4,573,906
Receivables - rental, net	272,229
Contributions receivable, current	284,577
Inventory	127,130
Prepaid expenses	156,917
In-kind use of building, current	52,509
Current portion of restricted cash	
Tenant security deposits	160,023

Total current assets 6,834,502

Restricted cash

Operating reserves	8,974
Replacement reserves	153,806
COVID - CDBG CV CCC	1,608,888
Other reserves	20,696

Total restricted cash 1,792,364

Property and equipment, net 9,343,636

Contributions receivable, net of current portion	245,000
In-kind use of building, net of current portion	1,929,710
Investments	3,723,593
Right-of-use asset	591,243
Landlord deposits, net	387,466

Total assets \$ 24,847,514

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**AS OF JUNE 30,****2023****Liabilities and Net Assets**

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 1,851,886
Construction costs payable	254,472
Deferred revenue	1,701,068
Line of credit	2,000,000
Tenant security deposits	142,539
Current portion of accrued interest payable	11,920
Current portion of lease liability	19,663
Current portion of notes payable	91,067

Total current liabilities 6,072,615

Notes payable secured by real estate, net of current portion and

unamortized debt issuance costs 4,378,617

Lease liability, net of current portion 570,880

Accrued interest payable, net of current portion 438,593

Total other liabilities 5,388,090**Total liabilities** 11,460,705**Net assets**

Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 5,863,214

Board designated funds 3,703,531

Total net assets without donor restrictions 9,566,745**Net assets with donor restrictions** 3,820,064**Total net assets** 13,386,809**Total liabilities and net assets** \$ 24,847,514*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,****2023**

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Public support and revenues			
Private contributions (corporate, foundation and individuals)	\$ 1,739,048	\$ 1,182,086	\$ 2,921,134
Government contracts and grants	18,805,211	-	18,805,211
Contributed goods and services (Note 2)	573,034	-	573,034
Revenue from special events	238,570	-	238,570
Less: cost of special events	(78,399)	-	(78,399)
Total public support and revenues	21,277,464	1,182,086	22,459,550
Other revenues			
Rental revenue	1,370,630	-	1,370,630
Other revenue	13,106	-	13,106
Interest income	548	-	548
Total other revenues	1,384,284	-	1,384,284
Net assets released from restrictions	1,008,358	(1,008,358)	-
Total public support and revenues, other revenues and net assets released from restrictions	23,670,106	173,728	23,843,834
Expenses			
Program services	20,362,832	-	20,362,832
General and administrative	4,089,530	-	4,089,530
Fundraising	554,678	-	554,678
Total expenses	25,007,040	-	25,007,040
Change in net assets from operations	(1,336,934)	173,728	(1,163,206)
Non-operating activities			
Investment income, net	678,457	-	678,457
Total non-operating activities	678,457	-	678,457
Change in net assets	(658,477)	173,728	(484,749)
Net assets, beginning of year	10,225,222	3,646,336	13,871,558
Net assets, end of year	\$ 9,566,745	\$ 3,820,064	\$ 13,386,809

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,****2023**

	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total
Operating expenses				
Salaries, taxes, and benefits	\$ 7,136,213	\$ 2,785,696	\$ 443,629	\$ 10,365,538
Direct client assistance	11,431,607	16,836	1,828	11,450,271
Repairs and maintenance	639,092	53,748	1,752	694,592
Travel and conference cost	110,195	110,805	3,139	224,139
Professional and legal fees	131,805	227,254	20,086	379,145
Office expenses	167,507	338,760	68,266	574,533
Utilities	31,198	59,591	-	90,789
Rent	86,264	15,800	50,522	152,586
Property taxes and insurance	197,590	80,685	219	278,494
Advertising	-	139,797	21,619	161,416
Other operating expenses	2,222	115,240	22,017	139,479
Bad debt expense	104,541	-	-	104,541
Interest expense	206,470	78,154	-	284,624
Depreciation	118,128	67,164	-	185,292
Total expenses by function	20,362,832	4,089,530	633,077	25,085,439
Less expenses included with revenues:				
Cost of direct benefits to donors	-	-	(78,399)	(78,399)
Total expenses in the consolidated statement of activities	\$20,362,832	\$ 4,089,530	\$ 554,678	\$ 25,007,040

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,****2023**

Cash flows from operating activities	
Change in net assets	\$ (484,749)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	185,292
Contribution of stock	11,019
Amortization of debt issuance costs	327
In-kind use of building	52,509
Unrealized loss on investments	(677,760)
Sale of contributed stock	(11,716)
Provision for bad debt expense	104,541
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	
Contracts receivable	2,882,200
Receivables - rental	(102,190)
Inventory	29,311
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(34,727)
Contributions receivable, current	(219,162)
Landlord deposits, net	(16,550)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	203,337
Accrued interest payable	23,664
Deferred revenue	(1,501,662)
Tenant security deposits liabilities	(20,392)
Net cash provided by operating activities	423,292
Cash flows from investing activities	
Expenditures for property and equipment	(2,258,221)
Cash used in investing activities	(2,258,221)
Cash flows from financing activities	
Receipt of line of credit	1,600,000
Payment of line of credit	(300,000)
Payment of lease payable	(12,236)
Payment of notes payable	(86,810)
Net cash provided by financing activities	1,200,954
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	(633,975)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year	3,793,573
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of year	\$ 3,159,598

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,****2023****Supplemental information**

Interest paid	\$ 233,714
---------------	------------

Supplemental disclosure of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,207,211
---------------------------	--------------

Restricted cash:

Tenant security deposits	160,023
--------------------------	---------

Operating reserves	8,974
--------------------	-------

Replacement reserves	153,806
----------------------	---------

COVID - CDBG CV CCC	1,608,888
---------------------	-----------

Other reserves	20,696
----------------	--------

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	\$ 3,159,598
--	---------------------

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

1. ORGANIZATION

SHELTER, Inc. (SHELTER) was incorporated as a California nonprofit public benefit corporation on November 17, 1986. The Board of Supervisors' Contra Costa County Task Force on Homelessness created SHELTER, Inc. and it serves as the primary service agency for homeless individuals and families in Contra Costa County, California. The mission of SHELTER is to prevent and end homelessness among low-income residents of Contra Costa, Solano, and Sacramento Counties by providing resources that lead to self-sufficiency.

SHELTER wholly owns and operates the following:

Wholly Owned Properties	Number of Units
2223 Barrett Ave, Richmond, California (Barrett Apartments)	5
1859 Clayton Way, Concord California (Mary McGovern House)	7
1320 Peach Street, Martinez, California (Peach Street Apartments)	3
415, 417, 419 East Santa Fe Ave, Pittsburg, California	4
935 East Street, Pittsburg, California	8
Total units	27

Affiliate nonprofit organizations are individually incorporated under the laws of the State of California and have common Boards of Directors and are centrally managed by SHELTER's management. Accordingly, the assets, liabilities, support, revenue, and expenses of the following affiliate organizations are consolidated in the financial statements of SHELTER (collectively, the Organization):

- **Affordable Housing Association of Pittsburg (AHAP)** Operates a 20-unit affordable housing complex located in Pittsburg, California, originally financed by a mortgage loan held by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) under the provisions of Section 236 of the National Affordable Housing Act. The loan has since been paid off. AHAP also receives Section 8 housing assistance payments from HUD under a contract that renews annually.
- **New Century Center (NCC)** Operates a 12-unit affordable housing complex located in Concord, California, financed by a mortgage loan held by HUD in accordance with Section 223(f) of the National Affordable Housing Act. NCC also receives funds from HUD through the County of Contra Costa as is governed by a HOPWA loan agreement.
- **SHELTER Solano, Inc. (SSI)** Operates a year-round emergency shelter located in Solano County, California, under the terms of a Management Plan with the City of Fairfield Housing Authority (FHA), to meet the emergency housing needs of individuals and families with accommodations, including dormitory style rooms, family-sized rooms, and separate apartment-style units. Participants at SSI receive intensive case management, housing assistance, life skills and wellness programs, vocational and employment services, and educational programs (Note 9).

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

Description of Programs The Organization's work encompasses three main elements:

- **Preventing Homelessness:** Prevention is a cost-effective and humane strategy for addressing the needs of families and individuals who are at-risk of homelessness, usually as a result of an unexpected event which temporarily makes them unable to meet their rent obligations. Depending on their level of risk, households are offered individualized financial assistance either on a one-time basis, or referred to other short-term programs (typically 3 to 12 months) to provide increasing support as individuals and families stabilize their housing and develop resources for greater financial self-sufficiency.
- **Ending the Cycle of Homelessness:** The Organization provides homeless families and individuals with interim and permanent housing opportunities and services to help them regain housing and increased self-sufficiency. This Housing First approach is designed to help reduce the incidences and duration of homelessness for low-income and disadvantaged people who are eligible under a variety of publicly funded housing programs. Services that are critical to success include one-on-one case management, housing search assistance, employment services, education, mental health counseling, and budgeting guidance.
- **Providing Affordable Housing:** Affordable housing means having a safe place to live at a price you can afford. It currently takes 4.5 full-time minimum wage jobs to afford a two-bedroom apartment in Contra Costa County. SHELTER owns and master leases units that offer safe, quality rental units at affordable rents or which are subsidized for eligible program participants to increase the stock of units accessible to vulnerable families and individuals.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and include the accounts of SHELTER and its affiliate nonprofit organizations. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated from the consolidated financial statements.

Classes of Net Assets Net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes in net assets have been classified and are reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions:

- **Undesignated** - The part of the net assets of the Organization that are not restricted by donor-imposed stipulations. The only limits on net assets without donor restrictions are broad limits resulting from the nature of the Organization and the purposes specified in its articles of incorporation or bylaws and, perhaps, limits resulting from contractual agreements.
- **Board Designated Funds** - The board of directors can designate, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating reserve or board-designated endowment. The Organization had \$3,703,531 designated by the Board on June 30, 2023 for use in their housing programs.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – The part of the net assets of the Organization resulting from contributions and other inflows of assets whose use by the Organization is limited by donor-imposed stipulations. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources will be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. Contributions for which donor-imposed restrictions are satisfied within the same fiscal year are reflected as without donor restrictions in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets.

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash For purposes of the consolidated statement of financial position and cash flows, cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash consist of cash and highly liquid unrestricted investments with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased.

Restricted Cash Funds restricted as to their use, regardless of liquidity, such as security deposits, replacement reserves, operating reserves, residual receipts and mortgage impound deposits. The Organization is required to maintain operating and replacement reserves in accordance with various regulatory agreements.

Public Support and Revenue Recognition The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets or an unconditional promise to give is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. Any funds received in advance of a condition being met are recorded as a liability.

The Organization uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible contributions receivable. The allowance is based on prior years' experience and management's analysis of specific promises made. As of June 30, 2023, the Organization had outstanding contributions receivable amounting to \$529,577 and management determined no allowance was required as of June 30, 2023.

The Organization receives cost-reimbursable contract and grant funding from federal, state and local agencies for providing permanent housing and supportive services which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring the qualifying expenditures are reported as a liability. The Organization received cost-reimbursable grants that have not been recognized at June 30, 2023 because qualifying expenditures have not yet been incurred, with advance payments of \$1,701,068, included in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position as deferred revenue.

Revenue from rental property is recognized as rents become due. Rental payments received in advance are deferred until earned. All leases between the Organization and its tenants are operating leases. Included in rental revenue is other income from laundry, vending and miscellaneous charges to tenants. Such other income is recognized when earned.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

The Organization conducts several special events during the year to raise money in support of its operations. Special events revenues include corporate contributions and are recognized when the event is held, unless otherwise restricted by donors. The contributions received for special events scheduled to occur after year-end are recorded as deferred revenues and recognized as revenues on the date of the event. Revenue from these events are included in contributions and special events revenue and the related direct expenses are included in special events/fundraising expense in the accompanying consolidated statements of functional expenses.

Contracts Receivable Contracts receivable are recorded when billed or accrued (unbilled) and represent claims against third parties that will be settled in cash. The carrying value of contracts receivable, net of the allowance for doubtful accounts, represents the estimated net realizable value. The allowance for doubtful accounts is estimated based on historical collection trends, type of customer, the age of outstanding contracts receivables, and existing economic conditions. If events or changes in circumstances indicate that specific receivable balances may be impaired, further consideration is given to the collectability of those balances and the allowance is adjusted accordingly. Past due receivable balances are written off when internal collection efforts have been unsuccessful in collecting the amount due. The Organization's contracts receivable are primarily reimbursements due from contracted government grant reimbursement requests. The Organization provides for an allowance for uncollectible accounts based on historical experience. There was no allowance for uncollectible contracts receivable as of June 30, 2023.

Receivables – Rental Receivables – rental are reported net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. Management's estimate of the allowance account is based on historical collection date and an analysis of the current status of accounts receivable. It is reasonably possible that management's estimate of the allowance will change. The allowance related to tenant accounts receivable as of June 30, 2023 was \$145,098.

Rental / Operating Subsidy A portion of rental and operating revenue at a number of the apartment buildings is received from the Housing Authority (Section 8 rental subsidy) and the Department of Mental Health Services (MHSA) operating subsidy. Tenant rents are subsidized based on their income and special needs qualifications. Subsidy revenue of \$241,061 is included in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets within rental revenue for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets Contributions of donated goods are recorded at fair value at date of donation using the price for comparable goods available for public purchase. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Organization received \$573,034 of contributed program supplies, of which \$127,130, including \$21,333 of gift cards, was included in inventory as of June 30, 2023. Inventory is expected to be used in the Organization's programs during 2024. The use of contributed goods are recorded in the functional expense classification for the program in which the goods were used. There were no donor restrictions associated with the contributed goods received.

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Organization received \$52,509 contributed for the use of space at SSI in their emergency shelter program (Note 9).

Contributions of services are recognized if the services enhance or create nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

Contributions of investments and long-lived assets are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as without restriction unless the donor has restricted the use of the gift. Contributed investments without donor restriction that are sold immediately are reported as operating cash flows in the accompanying consolidated statement of cash flows. Contributed property and equipment donated with explicit restriction regarding their use are reported as net assets with donor restriction. The Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated property and equipment is placed in service or as stipulated by the donor. SHELTER received contributed marketable securities with a fair value of \$11,019 during the year ended June 30, 2023 which are included in private contributions in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets.

Property and Equipment Property and equipment and leasehold improvements, including construction in progress, are recorded at cost for purchased items and fair value for contributed items. Major additions and improvements are capitalized and repairs and maintenance that do not increase the useful lives are charged to expense as incurred. Depreciation and amortization of assets placed in service is calculated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Description	Useful Life
Buildings	30 to 40 years
Building improvements	10 to 30 years
Leasehold improvements	Lesser of life or lease
Furniture and equipment	5 to 7 years
Vehicles	5 years

Costs of projects under development include direct and indirect costs of construction incurred during the development period. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the costs and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in operations.

The Organization reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of such property may not be recoverable. When evaluating recoverability, management considers future net undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by the property and any estimated proceeds from the eventual disposition. In the event these accumulated cash flows are less than the carrying amount of the property, the Organization recognizes an impairment loss equal to the excess of the carrying amount over the estimated fair value of the property. No impairment losses were recognized for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Debt Issuance Costs Debt issuance costs are reported as a direct reduction of the obligation to which such costs relate. Amortization of debt issuance costs is reported as a component of interest expense and is recorded using a method that approximates the effective interest method.

Income Taxes SHELTER and its affiliates are not-for-profit organizations that are exempt from federal income tax on income under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and from state franchise tax under California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701 (d). In addition, the Organization does not have any income which they believe would subject it to unrelated business income taxes and has not taken any uncertain tax positions which would require recognition in the consolidated financial statements or which may have an effect on its tax-exempt status.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

SHELTER and its affiliates income tax returns remain subject to examination for all tax years ended on or after June 30, 2019 with regard to all tax positions and the results reported. No examinations are currently pending.

Property Tax Exemption The Organization is generally exempt from real property taxes. In the event such exemption is not renewed or no longer available, the Organization's cash flow would be negatively impacted.

Functional Allocation of Expenses The costs of providing various programs and other activities are summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of functional expenses. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or support service are charged directly to that program or support service. Costs common to multiple functions have been allocated among the various functions benefited based on the management estimate. General and administrative expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with any specific program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization. Salaries and related expenses are allocated based on employees' direct time spent on program or support activities or the best estimate of time spent. Given the collaborative manner in which the Organization delivers its programs, rents are allocated based on staff hours devoted to each program or function. Expenses, other than salaries and related expense, which are not directly identifiable by program or support services, are allocated based on the best management's estimate.

The functional classifications are defined as follows:

- Program services expenses consist of costs incurred in connection with providing services and conducting programs.
- General and administrative expenses consist of costs incurred in connection with the overall activities, which are not allocable to another functional expense category.
- Fundraising expenses consist of costs incurred in connection with activities related to obtaining grants and activities designed to generate revenue.

Related Party Transactions SHELTER charges management and bookkeeping fees to its consolidated affiliates for management, accounting, reporting, and other general expenses. SHELTER also charges its consolidated affiliates for wages and benefits paid on their behalf for supervisors, managers, and caseworkers. All such transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Risks and Uncertainties Certain of the Organization's services are governed by grant agreements with governmental agencies. All such grant agreements, to which the Organization currently is a party-to-be, are for fixed terms and expire on an annual basis. There can be no assurances that the Organization will be able to obtain future grant agreements as deemed necessary by management. The loss of some of the current grants or the inability to obtain future grants could have an adverse effect on the Organization's consolidated financial position and results of operations. Failure of the Organization to comply with applicable regulatory requirements can result in, among other things, loss of funding, warning letters, fines, injunctions, civil penalties and could have an adverse effect on the Organization's consolidated financial position and operations.

Concentrations of Business and Credit Risk SHELTER, as direct owner, has an economic interest in real estate projects (Projects). The Projects rent to residents of Contra Costa, Solano, and

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

Sacramento counties with qualifying levels of income who live in these areas and/or to people who receive public assistance. The Projects are subject to business risks associated with the economy and level of unemployment in California and available subsidies, which affect occupancy as well as the tenants' ability to make rental payments. In addition, the Projects operate in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the Projects are subject to the administrative directives, rules and regulations of federal, state and local regulatory agencies, including, but not limited to, HUD. Such administrative directives, rules and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress or an administrative change mandated by HUD and may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related cost, including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change.

The Organization's cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash are maintained in various bank accounts. The Organization has exposure to credit risk to the extent that its cash and cash equivalents exceed amounts covered by federal deposit insurance. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes its exposure to any significant credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents is limited.

The Organization's investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with these investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in value, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the various risk factors will occur in the near term that could materially affect the Organization's investment account balances and the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The Organization does not believe there is a significant risk associated with its investment policy.

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Organization received funding from two government agencies which collectively accounted for 24% and 27%, respectively, of its total revenues and contracts receivable.

Use of Estimates The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Fair Value Measurements The accounting standard for fair value measurement and disclosures defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and provides for expanded disclosure about fair value measurements. It also establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used to measure fair value into three levels. In general, fair values determined by Level 1 inputs utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets. Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs utilize data points that are observable such as quoted prices, interest rates, and yield curves. Fair values determined by Level 3 inputs are unobservable data points for the asset and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the asset.

New Accounting Pronouncements In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842), which supersedes existing guidance for accounting for leases under ASC Topic 840, *Leases* (Topic 840). The most significant change in the new leasing guidance is the requirement for lessees to recognize right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities for operating leases on the statement of financial position. The lessor accounting is not fundamentally changed.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

The Organization adopted Topic 842, using the modified retrospective approach with July 1, 2022 as the date of initial adoption. The Organization also adopted the package of practical expedients and transition provisions available for expired or existing contracts, which allowed the Organization to not reassess existing leases to determine 1) whether contracts are leases or contain leases, 2) lease classification and allowed the Organization to carryforward the historical lease classification, and 3) if initial direct costs already capitalized meet the new definition of initial direct costs under ASC 842. In addition, the Organization elected the short-term lease exception policy, permitting the Organization to exclude the recognition requirements for leases with terms of 12 months or less from lease inception. The Organization also made a policy election to use the risk-free discount rate to determine the ROU asset and lease liability related to its leases.

The impact of adopting Topic 842 on the accompanying statement of financial position as of July 1, 2022 was the recognition of ROU asset in the amount of \$598,176 and lease liability in the amount of \$598,176. There was no impact on the opening consolidated net assets.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization accounted for its lease agreements in accordance with Topic 840, which provides guidance for defining lease agreements at their inception as either operating or capital leases depending on certain defined criteria. As of June 30, 2022, all leases were classified as operating leases.

In 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, as amended, which modifies the measurement of expected credit losses on certain financial instruments. ASU 2016-13 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2022. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact the adoption of ASU 2016-13 will have on its consolidated financial statements.

3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The Organization structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations become due.

Consolidated financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, funds without donor restrictions or other restrictions limiting their use that will pay for operating expenses within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

At June 30	2023
Financial assets at year-end:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,207,211
Contracts receivable due within one year	4,573,906
Receivables – rental, net	272,229
In-kind use of building	1,982,219
Contributions receivable	529,577
Total financial assets	8,565,142
Less: amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	(3,820,064)
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	\$ 4,745,078

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

The Organization's program activity is primarily funded by cost-reimbursable contracts with federal, state and local government agencies. In the event of unplanned liquidity needs over and above that which is provided by operations discussed above, the Organization has access to approximately \$3,700,000 in board designated net assets held in investments accounts which could be made available, as well as restricted cash, subject to approval by lenders and government agencies. In addition, the Organization maintains a line of credit for additional liquidity (Note 5).

4. CONTRACTS RECEIVABLE

Contracts receivable consists of the following:

At June 30,	2023
Contracts receivable	\$ 3,593,371
Unbilled contracts receivable	980,535
Total contracts receivable	\$ 4,573,906

5. LINE OF CREDIT

The Organization has an open line of credit with BMO Bank, secured by assets, as defined in the promissory note, borrowing up to \$700,000, interest payable monthly on outstanding balance at the Variable Interest Rate (10.75% as of June 30, 2023). The line of credit was subsequently increased in August 2022 to \$2,000,000 due on September 10, 2023, which was further extended to December 10, 2023. As of June 30, 2023, the balance in the line of credit was \$2,000,000. The Organization repaid the line of credit in December 2023 with proceeds from a new mortgage note payable and the BMO line of credit was not renewed (Note 10). Concurrently, SHELTER entered into a new line of credit with Bank of America, available borrowings up to \$1,125,000, variable interest payable monthly, due on December 15, 2024.

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment is summarized as follows:

As of June 30,	2023
Land	\$ 1,593,993
Construction in progress	4,699,993
Buildings and improvements	5,360,011
Furniture and equipment	436,570
Vehicles	43,838
Less: accumulated depreciation	(2,790,769)
Total property and equipment, net	\$ 9,343,636

Depreciation expense related to property and equipment for the year ended June 30, 2023 was \$185,292.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

7. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods for the year ended June 30, 2023 is as follows:

	June 30, 2022	Additions	Released	June 30, 2023
Subject to expenditure for special purposes:				
Mountain View House	\$ 27,668	\$ 188,486	\$ (216,154)	\$ -
Supportive Housing	18,404	-	-	18,404
General Prevention	188,476	163,000	(102,845)	248,631
Project Hearth	26,889	190,484	(89,681)	127,692
Adopt-A-Family	20,841	25,116	(7,631)	38,326
COVID related	587,167	-	(72,269)	514,898
Employment Services	161,327	-	(16,671)	144,656
Solano Kitchen	216,000	-	(23,268)	192,732
Tipping Point	29,784	-	(29,784)	-
Kaiser Solano RRH	25,000	50,000	(26,983)	48,017
Kaiser Prevention	-	50,000	(47,762)	2,238
River District Shelter	1,250	-	(1,250)	-
SSVF	3,302	-	(1,051)	2,251
Marathon Petroleum	5,500	-	(5,500)	-
	1,311,608	667,086	(640,849)	1,337,845
Subject to passage of time and expenditure for special use:				
Gemmer Family Fund	200,000	-	(50,000)	150,000
Weinberg Foundation	100,000	-	(100,000)	-
John Muir Health	-	265,000	(40,000)	225,000
Sunlight Giving	-	250,000	(125,000)	125,000
In-kind use of building	2,034,728	-	(52,509)	1,982,219
	2,334,728	515,000	(367,509)	2,482,219
Total	\$ 3,646,336	\$ 1,182,086	\$ (1,008,358)	\$ 3,820,064

8. INVESTMENTS

Investments in marketable securities are recorded at fair value based upon publicly quoted market prices or quotations of similar securities. Interest and dividend income and gains and losses on investments are reported in the statement of activities and change in net assets as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by donor stipulations or by law. Investment sales and purchases are recorded on the trade date, which could result in receivables and payables on trades that have not yet settled at the financial statement date.

Dividend income is recorded on the ex-dividend date, and interest income is recorded when earned. Realized gains and losses are recorded on their respective trade dates. Realized gains and losses from the sale of securities are determined using the specific identification method. Investment income (loss) reflected in the accompanying statement of activities and change in net assets includes dividend and interest income, and realized and unrealized gains (losses), net of investment advisory fees.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

Investments reported at fair value using quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) inputs held at June 30, 2023 are as follows:

	Fair Value
Bank sweep	\$ 63,010
Equity mutual funds	2,681
Equities – common stock	3,657,902
Total investments	\$ 3,723,593

The following schedule summarizes investment income, net, in the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets:

June 30,	2023
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments	\$ 677,760
Realized gain (loss) on sale of investments	697
Investment income	\$ 678,457

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Certain grants and contracts provide for SHELTER to obtain housing for qualified individuals and families and directly pay the rent expense. Accordingly, SHELTER entered into one-year lease agreements with unrelated multi-family residential projects to lease specific units. Total rent expense amounted to \$301,780 for the year ended June 30, 2023 and is reflected as direct client assistance on the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses.

SHELTER has elected to be self-insured for state unemployment claims. Under this method, the State of California bills SHELTER on a quarterly basis for all the claims paid on behalf of SHELTER. Management estimated future liability for unemployment claims as of June 30, 2023 to be \$30,490.

The Organization is especially vulnerable to the inherent risks associated to revenue that is substantially dependent on government funding, public support, and contributions. Its continued growth and well-being is contingent upon successful achievement of its long-term revenue-raising goals.

SSI Shelter Operations SSI was formed in November 2018 during negotiations with the City of Fairfield to transition operations of a year-round emergency shelter from its Original Operator to SSI. Effective January 2019, SSI entered into a Transition Agreement between the FHA, the landowner, and the Original Operator (Transition Agreement). Under the terms of the Transition Agreement, SSI became the New Operator of the Emergency Shelter, as defined, for the remaining term of the existing ground lease which was concurrently assigned to SSI. The existing ground lease was entered into with a private third-party landowner, originally dated September 30, 2005, for a term of 55 years with an option to extend for four (4) consecutive ten (10) year periods after the initial term. Under the terms of the original lease, the required monthly payment was \$1,500 plus CPI for first 180 months and \$2,000 plus CPI from month 181 to 660. Land lease expense amounted to \$27,555 for the year ended June 30, 2023. SSI is responsible for the costs of operations for the Emergency Shelter, including utilities, maintenance, insurance, and applicable property taxes.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

At the adoption date of ASC 842, the remaining lease term for the Organization's ground lease is 39 years. The ROU asset and lease liability were calculated utilizing the risk-free discount rate of 3.35%, according to SSI's elected policy.

Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

Year Ending June 30,	Amount
2024	\$ 27,555
2025	27,555
2026	27,555
2027	27,555
2028	27,555
Thereafter	904,735
Total future minimum lease payments	1,042,510
Less: portion representing interest	(451,967)
Lease Liability	\$ 590,543

In addition, SSI agreed to assume a \$1,500,000 loan under the Federal Home Loan Bank Affordable Housing Program (AHP), secured by the Emergency Shelter which is owned by the City of Fairfield. The AHP loan was recorded at its carrying value, is non-interest bearing, requires no principal payments, and is expected to be forgiven in March 2027.

During 2022, management determined that SSI's use of the Emergency Shelter for consideration only attributable to the existing ground lease represents an unconditional in-kind contribution by the City of Fairfield for the value of the use of the buildings over the remaining term (expiring 2061). The contributed use of building as of June 30, 2023 was \$1,982,219. For the year ended June 30, 2023, SSI recorded \$52,509 of in-kind rent expense in the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses.

SSI Construction Contract SSI entered into a guaranteed maximum price contract with PSR West Coast Builders, Inc., an unrelated party, in an amount equal to \$3,791,698 for construction of its kitchen and dining hall. As of June 30, 2023, \$254,472 remains payable, including retainage, and is included in construction costs payable on the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

Rental Assistance Contracts Many properties owned by the Organization have entered into rental assistance contracts with HUD. These contracts have various terms and require the projects to operate as low-income housing properties and to obtain HUD approval of all rent increases.

Contracts Conditions contained within the various contracts awarded to the Organization are subject to the funding agencies' criteria and regulations under which expenditures may be charged against and are subject to audit under such regulations and criteria. Occasionally, such audits may determine that certain costs incurred against the grants may not comply with the established criteria governing them. In such cases, the Organization could be held responsible for repayments to the funding agency or be subject to reductions of future funding. Management does not anticipate any material questioned costs for the contracts and grants administered during the period.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

Litigation In the ordinary course of doing business, the Organization, from time to time, becomes involved in various lawsuits. Some of these proceedings may result in judgments being assessed against the Organization which may have an impact on changes in net assets. The Organization does not believe that these proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, would have a material effect on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

10. NOTES PAYABLE

Notes payable are secured by the property unless otherwise noted and consist of the following:

June 30,	2023
----------	------

NCC

Note payable to Sun West Mortgage Company, Inc. in the original amount of \$304,200; loan bears interest at 8.25% with monthly principal and interest payments of \$2,285 through August 1, 2029. The note is insured by HUD under the Section 223(f) program and is secured by a Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents and Security Agreement.	\$ 132,215
--	------------

Note payable to City of Concord, in the original amount of \$381,500, secured by a deed of trust on real property, bears no interest with annual principal payments required from residual receipts, as defined, due July 2034.	379,391
---	---------

Note payable to Contra Costa County (CCC) under the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA Program), in the original amount of \$214,000, secured by a deed of trust on real property, bears no interest, due July 2035. The HOPWA loan is expected to be forgiven at the end of 36-year term provided that NCC complies with the occupancy and rent restrictions set forth in the regulatory agreement.	214,000
--	---------

Landings

Note payable to CCC under the HOPWA Program, in the original amount of \$200,000, secured by a deed of trust on real property, bears simple interest rate of 3.00%, due September 2034. The HOPWA loan is expected to be forgiven at the end of 40-year term provided that SHELTER complies with the restrictions set forth in the regulatory agreement.	200,000
--	---------

Note payable to CCC HOME loan, in the original amount of \$125,030, bears no interest, due December 2024.	125,030
---	---------

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

June 30,

2023

Next Step

Note payable to CCC CDBG loan, in the original amount of \$134,100, secured by a deed of trust on real property. The loan bears no interest, originally matures in May 2038 and can be extended up to May 2058. The loan is expected to be forgiven at the end of 60-year term provided that SHELTER complies with the restrictions set forth in the regulatory agreement.

134,100

Note payable to CCC CDBG loan, in the original amount of \$32,400, secured by a deed of trust on real property, bears simple interest rate of 3.00%, due August 2043. The loan is expected to be forgiven at the end of 40-year term provided that SHELTER complies with the restrictions set forth in the regulatory agreement.

32,400

Sunset Apartments

Note payable to Department of Housing and Community Development, in the original amount of \$94,975, secured by a deed of trust on real property, bears simple interest rate of 3%, due September 2026.

94,975

Mary McGovern House

Note payable to California Department of Housing and Community Development, in the original amount of \$200,000, secured by a deed of trust on real property, bears simple interest rate of 3.00%, due June 2026.

200,000

Barrett Street Apartments

Note payable to JP Morgan Chase in the amount of \$221,550, secured by a deed of trust on real property, bears interest at 7.15%. Principal and interest payments of \$1,496 are due monthly. All unpaid principal and interest were due in December 2032. All unpaid principal and interest were paid on December 15, 2023.

123,256

1333 Willow Pass Road

Note payable to City National Bank in the amount of \$1,500,000, secured by a deed of trust on real property, bears interest at 4.50%. Principal and interest payments of \$8,393 are due monthly. All unpaid principal and interest are due in January 2025. The note was paid off in December 2023 with a new note payable with Bank of America with borrowings up to \$2,700,000, annual interest of 7.2%, and monthly principal and interest payments beginning January 15, 2024 through December 15, 2033.

1,169,752

Western Riverside Council of Governments for HERO Program, in the original amount of \$210,000. The loan bears interest at 6.25% per annum and requires annual installments of \$27,647 to be paid through property tax bill.

169,997

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

June 30,**2023****SSI**

Note payable to First Northern Bank of Dixon in the amount of \$1,500,000, pursuant to the regulations governing the AHP, secured by a deed of trust on property owned by the City of Fairfield, bearing no interest, maturity date of March 2027. The loan is expected to be forgiven at the end of the term provided that SSI complies with the restrictions set forth in the regulatory agreement.

	1,500,000
Total	4,475,116
Less: unamortized loan fees	(5,432)

Total, net of unamortized loan fees	4,469,684
Less: current portion	(91,067)

Long-term portion **\$ 4,378,617**

Principal payments on notes payable for the next five years, including those expected to be forgiven, are subject to changes in net cash flow and are estimated as follows:

Year ending June 30,	SHELTER, Inc.	SSI	NCC	Total
2024	\$ 73,910	\$ -	\$ 17,157	\$ 91,067
2025	1,273,642	-	18,627	1,292,269
2026	230,234	-	20,223	250,457
2027	127,223	1,500,000	21,956	1,649,179
2028	34,396	-	23,837	58,233
Thereafter	510,105	-	623,806	1,133,911
Total	\$ 2,249,510	\$ 1,500,000	\$ 725,606	\$ 4,475,116

An analysis of notes payable and accrued interest for the year ended June 30, 2023 is as follows:

As of June 30, 2023	Current Portion	Noncurrent Portion	Principal Balance	Accrued Interest
SHELTER, Inc.				
Amortizing	\$ 73,910	\$ 1,389,095	\$ 1,463,005	\$ 11,011
Non-amortizing	-	786,505	786,505	438,593
Total SHELTER, Inc.	73,910	2,175,600	2,249,510	449,604
NCC				
Amortizing	17,157	115,058	132,215	909
Non-amortizing	-	593,391	593,391	-
Total NCC	17,157	708,449	725,606	909
SSI				
Non-amortizing	-	1,500,000	1,500,000	-
Total SSI	-	1,500,000	1,500,000	-
Total	\$ 91,067	\$ 4,384,049	\$ 4,475,116	\$ 450,513

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events that have occurred through the date of the independent auditor's report, which is the date that the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, and determined that there were no subsequent events or transactions that required recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements, except as disclosed in Note 5 and 10.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES
(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Agent Program Title	Federal Assistance Listing Number	Agency or Pass-Through Grantor	Total Federal Expenditures	Expenditures to Subrecipients
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT				
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) (Entitlement Grants Cluster): *				
<i>Pass-through awards</i>				
CDBG Contra Costa County	14.218	Contra Costa County	\$ 27,085	\$ -
CDBG Antioch	14.218	City of Antioch	49,054	-
CDBG-CV Antioch	14.218	City of Antioch	531,297	-
CDBG-CV Fairfield	14.218	City of Fairfield	51,586	-
CDBG-CV Contra Costa County	14.218	Contra Costa County	1,791,552	-
CDBG-CV Concord	14.218	City of Concord	476,510	-
CDBG-CV Pittsburg	14.218	City of Pittsburg	148,994	-
CDBG-CV Walnut Creek	14.218	City of Walnut Creek	263,831	-
Total Community Development Block Grant			3,339,909	-
Emergency Solutions Grant Program (ESG):				
<i>Pass-through awards</i>				
ESG CA State RRH	14.231	Contra Costa County	109,445	-
ESG State - Mountain View	14.231	Contra Costa County	35,248	-
ESG CCC	14.231	Contra Costa County	121,712	-
ESG - CV2 (CAP Solano JPA)	14.231	Community Action Partnership Solano, JPA	313,182	313,182
Total Emergency Solutions Grant Program			579,587	313,182
Continuum of Care Program:				
<i>Direct awards</i>				
Permanent Turning Point Program	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	628,775	-
Project Thrive (FY21-22)	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	247,585	-
Project Thrive (FY22-23)	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	269,003	-
Reach Plus (FY21-22)	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	241,923	-
Reach Plus (FY22-23)	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	238,236	-
Esperanza - Contra Costa County (FY21-22)	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	234,488	-
Esperanza - Contra Costa County (FY22-23)	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	210,688	-
Esperanza - Sacramento	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	184,913	-
Aspire II	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	45,101	-
Aspire Merged	14.267	U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	138,583	-

* **Tested as a major program**

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Agent Program Title	Federal Assistance Listing Number	Agency or Pass-Through Grantor	Total Federal Expenditures	Expenditures to Subrecipients
Pass-through awards				
Desination Home	14.267	Contra Costa County	\$ 1,172,995	\$ -
Tabora Gardens	14.267	Satellite Affordable Housing Associate	121,535	-
Total Continuum of Care Program			3,733,825	-
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT			7,653,321	313,182
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY				
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds:				
Pass-through awards				
Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP)	21.023	Local Initiatives Support Corporation	87,679	-
Emergency/Bridge Funding - ARPA	21.027	Solano County	9,595	9,595
Total Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds			97,274	9,595
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY			97,274	9,595
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS				
Supportive Services for Veteran Families Program *				
Direct awards				
Supportive Servies for Veteran Families	64.033	U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs	1,630,630	-
Supportive Servies for Veteran Families - CARES	64.033	U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs	55,661	-
Supportive Servies for Veteran Families - Shallow Subsidy	64.033	U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs	133,431	-
Total Supportive Services for Veteran Families Program			1,819,722	-
Grant and Per Diem Program				
Direct awards				
Health Care for Homeless Veterans (HCHV)	64.024	U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs	132,240	-
Total Grant and Per Diem Program			132,240	-
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS			1,951,962	-

* Tested as a major program

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES
(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Agent Program Title	Federal Assistance Listing Number	Agency or Pass-Through Grantor	Total Federal Expenditures	Expenditures to Subrecipients
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR				
Homeless Veterans' Reintegration Program (HVRP) *				
<i>Direct awards</i>				
HVRP	17.805	U.S. Department of Labor	\$ 264,686	\$ -
Total Homeless Veterans' Reintegration Program			264,686	-
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR			264,686	-
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE				
Crime Victim Assistance				
<i>Pass-through awards</i>				
Transitional Housing Program	16.575	California Governor's Office of Emergency Services	63,070	-
Total Crime Victim Assistance			63,070	-
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE			63,070	-
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES				
Community Services Block Grant				
<i>Pass-through awards</i>				
Alcohol and Other Drug Substance Abuse (AODS)	93.569	Contra Costa County	345,413	-
Total Community Services Block Grant			345,413	-
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES			345,413	-

* *Tested as a major program*

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Agent Program Title	Federal Assistance Listing Number	Agency or Pass-Through Grantor	Total Federal Expenditures	Expenditures to Subrecipients
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE HOMELAND SECURITY				
Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program				
Pass-through awards				
CCC Emergency Food & Shelter Program - Phase 39 Mountain View	97.024	United Way of the Bay Area	\$ 46,006	\$ -
CCC Emergency Food & Shelter Program - ARPA-R (Rental Assistance)	97.024	United Way of the Bay Area	84,741	-
CCC Emergency Food & Shelter Program - ARPA-R (Utilities)	97.024	United Way of the Bay Area	19,951	-
CCC Emergency Food & Shelter Program - Phase 40	97.024	United Way of the Bay Area	18,789	-
Solano Emergency Food & Shelter Program - ARPA-R (Rental Assistance)	97.024	United Way of the Bay Area	39,064	-
Solano Emergency Food & Shelter Program - ARPA-R (Served Meals)	97.024	United Way of the Bay Area	50,000	50,000
Solano Emergency Food & Shelter Program - Phase 40	97.024	United Way of the Bay Area	12,299	12,299
Sacramento Emergency Food & Shelter Program - Phase 39	97.024	Sacramento County	36,245	-
Total Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program			307,095	62,299
TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY			307,095	62,299
Total Federal Awards			\$ 10,682,821	\$ 385,076

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

JUNE 30, 2023

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award activity of SHELTER, Inc. under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2023 and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in the Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirement, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Because the schedule of expenditures of federal awards presents only a selected portion of the operations of SHELTER, Inc. it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, change in net assets or cash flows of SHELTER, Inc.

2. PROGRAM COST

The amounts shown as current year expenses represent only the federal grant portion of the program costs. Entire program costs, including the City, State and County portion, are more than shown.

3. INDIRECT COST RATE

SHELTER, Inc. has not elected to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

4. PRIOR YEAR'S FEDERAL LOANS

The schedule below provides information regarding balances of loans for which continuing compliance is required.

See independent auditor's report and schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Agent Program Title	Federal Assistance Listing Number	Agency or Pass-Through Grant Number	Loan Balance
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT			
New Century Center			
<i>Pass-through awards</i>			
Section 223(f)/207 mortgage insurance for the purchase of existing multifamily housing projects	14.155	Contra Costa County	\$ 132,215
Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS	14.155	Contra Costa County	214,000
			346,215
SHELTER, Inc.			
Supportive Housing Program			
<i>Pass-through awards</i>			
Permanent Housing for Handicapped Homeless Program - Sunset	14.235	Department of Housing and Community Development	94,975
Community Development Block Grant			
<i>Pass-through awards</i>			
Community Development Loan for Next Step	14.218	Contra Costa County	134,100
Community Development Rehab Loan for Next Step	14.218	Contra Costa County	32,400
Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS			
<i>Pass-through awards</i>			
Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS HOPWA loan for Landings	14.241	Contra Costa County	200,000
Home Investment Partnerships Program HOME loan for Landings	14.239	Contra Costa County	125,030
			586,505
Total Federal Loans			\$ 932,720

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors of
SHELTER, Inc.:

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of SHELTER, Inc. (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities and change in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated January 23, 2024.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered the Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of consolidated financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and



accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Encino, California
January 23, 2024



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Directors of
SHELTER, Inc.:

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited SHELTER, Inc.'s, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (SHELTER or the Organization), compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023. The Organization's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Organization's federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and to express an opinion on the Organization's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of

assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Organization's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of the Organization's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A *deficiency in internal control over compliance* exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A *material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant



deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Encino, California
January 23, 2024

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

JUNE 30, 2023

Section I—Summary of Auditor's Results

Consolidated Financial Statements – For the year ended June 30, 2023

Type of auditor's report issued:

Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified?

_____ Yes X No

Significant deficiency(ies) identified?

_____ Yes X None reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

_____ Yes X No

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

Material weakness(es) identified?

_____ Yes X No

Significant deficiency(ies) identified not considered to be material weaknesses?

_____ Yes X None reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs:

Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR section 200.516(a)?

_____ Yes X No

Identification of major programs:

Federal Assistance Listing Number

14.218

64.033

17.805

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

Community Development Block Grant (Entitlement Grants Cluster)

Supportive Services for Veteran Families

Homeless Veterans Reintegration Program

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs:
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?

\$750,000

_____ Yes X No

Section II—Consolidated Financial Statement Findings

None noted.

Section III—Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None noted.

SHELTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

(A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION)

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

JUNE 30, 2023

Section IV—Prior Year Findings

STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS - 2022

Finding #2022-001 Material Weakness – Financial Closing and Reporting Process

Condition: During our audit, we noted that, due to turnover within the finance department, the Organization was not able to implement adequate internal controls over the consolidated financial statement closing and reporting process to allow for timely preparation and review of year-end reconciliations and schedules.

Recommendation: We recommend the Organization hire a controller with nonprofit accounting and audit experience to oversee the design and implementation of internal controls over financial reporting. Further, we recommend management evaluate the design of internal controls over the financial closing and reporting process to ensure adequate closing procedures, including implementation of a detailed monthly close checklist to include review of key account reconciliations, journal entries, and non-routine transactions at the appropriate level in a timely manner.

Current Status: Management implemented the corrective action plan prepared following the 2022 audit and the material weakness in internal control did not repeat in 2023.

Finding #2022-002 Material Weakness – Lack of Internal Control – Revenue Recognition

Condition: During our audit, we noted that revenue was not consistently recognized in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Specifically, we identified instances in which a) contract revenue was not recorded as conditions were met, b) contributions were not recorded when pledged. These misstatements result in a material misstatement of revenue which was not identified by management.

Recommendation: We recommend management re-evaluate the Organization's revenue recognition process, including review of contributions and grant contract billings, to ensure an appropriate allocation of responsibilities and that adequate reconciliation of monthly revenue occurs in a timely manner.

Current Status: Management implemented the corrective action plan prepared following the 2022 audit and the material weakness in internal control did not repeat in 2023.

Finding #2022-003 Material Weakness – Segregation of Activity Between Related Entities

Condition: During our audit, we noted that certain activity was not accurately segregated between SSI and the Organization, related entities, resulting in material misstatements of balances and activity which were not identified by management.

Recommendation: We recommend management re-evaluate the Organization's internal controls, specifically related to identification of the reporting entity, to ensure an appropriate allocation of balances and activity between related entities.

Current Status: Management implemented the corrective action plan prepared following the 2022 audit and the material weakness in internal control did not repeat in 2023.